503318606 05/22/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3365225

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|-------------|--------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
| SEQUENCE: | | 1 | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date | | |
| SIGNUM BIOSCIENCE | S, INC. | | | 04/13/2015 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | | | | | | |
| | | H ARDEN, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | | 200 PARK AVENUE SOUTH | | | | |
| City: | | EW YORK | | | | |
| State/Country: | | NEW YORK | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 10003 | 10003 | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | Number | 1 | | | |
| Property Type | | | - | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 8648 | - | | | |
| Patent Number: | 833 | 4413 | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | | | | | | |
| | | e-mail address first; if that is un | | | | |
| <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: | • | that is unsuccessful, it will be ser | nt via US M | ail. | | |
| Email: | | 914.381.7600 tlebrun@dorflaw.com | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: | | TINA LEBRUN | | | | |
| Address Line 1: | | 555 THEODORE FREMD AVE. STE. A300 | | | | |
| Address Line 4: | | E, NEW YORK 10580 | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET N | UMBER: | ARDEN 0009-US | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | TINA LEBRUN | | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Tina LeBrun/ | | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 05/22/2015 | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 | | | | | | |
| source=global arazine as | signment#pa | ge1.tif | | | | |

source=global arazine assignment#page1.tif source=global arazine assignment#page2.tif source=global arazine assignment#page3.tif

DOCKET ARDEN 0009

PATENT

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, **SIGNUM BIOSCIENCES, INC.,** with a place of business located at 1 Deer Park Drive, Suite L-2, Monmouth Junction, N.J. 08852;

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ELIZABETH ARDEN, INC., with a place of business located at 200 Park Avenue South, New York, N.Y. 10003 ("Assignee") its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, dominion and interest in and to any and all inventions that are disclosed and claimed, and any and all inventions that are disclosed but not claimed, in the patents that are identified on Schedule A and in and to any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitute, reexamination, renewal, and reissue applications of said patents and all other applications for a patent or other related property rights directed to inventions disclosed therein;

Authorizes and requests the Director of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding authorized person or agency in any other jurisdiction in which said applications have been or will be filed to issue to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all patents on any inventions disclosed in the aforementioned applications and to record the ownership interest of Assignee in said aforementioned patents;

Agrees that the Assignee may apply for and receive foreign patents or rights of any other kind for inventions described in the above-referenced applications and patents and may claim, in applications for foreign patents or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid patent application(s) under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement;

Represents to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that Assignor has not executed and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever that conflicts with this Assignment; and

Covenants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

PATENT REEL: 035696 FRAME: 0240

ASSIGNMENT

Page 3 of 3

Schedule A

| Title | Application/Patent Number | Country |
|--|---------------------------|---------|
| Topical Compositions and Methods for | 11/151,174 | US |
| Epithelial-Related Conditions | US 8,338,648 B2 | |
| | | |
| Topical Compositions and Methods for | 12/968,800 | US |
| Epithelial-Related Conditions | US 8,334,413 | |
| Topical Compositions and Methods for | 2005254035 | AU |
| Epithelial-Related Conditions | | |
| Topical Compositions and Methods for | 2,579,605 | CA |
| Epithelial-Related Conditions | | |
| Topical Compositions and Methods for | 200580027469.3 | CN |
| Epithelial-Related Conditions | 101039689 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | EP |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | AT |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| - | AT605585 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | BE |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | CH |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | DE |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| - | DE602005039035 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | DK |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | ES |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| - | ES2420516 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | FR |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | GB |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| | | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | IE |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | IT |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | NL |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | PT |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Use Thereof for the | 200505757465 | SE |
| Treatment of Epithelial-related Conditions | EP1765376 | |
| Topical Compositions and Methods for | 2007-527776 | JP |
| Epithelial-Related Conditions | 4987715 | |
| Topical Compositions and Methods for | 200608618-5 | SG |
| Epithelial-Related Conditions | 136163 | |

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 3

4.13.2015

By:

ASSIGNOR Mame: Maxwell Title: Prisident/C

Notarized:

Date:

. .

MY commission Expires on 4.5.2017 Cense Scadue

Accepted by:

Date:

By:

Notarized:

My commission expires

5-19-2015

AVA HARAY Notary Public, State of New York No. 01HA6288511 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires September 9, 2017

ASSIGNOR ASSIGNOR

Name: ALISA D. HURTBURT Title: Assistant General Counsel

PATENT REEL: 035696 FRAME: 0242

RECORDED: 05/22/2015